
 

West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
agenda 

Date: Wednesday 2 March 2022 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: 
High Wycombe Council Chamber, Queen Victoria Road, High Wycombe, 
HP11 1BB 

Membership: 

A Alam, M Ayub, A Baughan, I Hussain, D Johncock, N Marshall (Chairman), C Oliver, S Raja, 
M Turner, P Turner (Vice-Chairman), S Wilson and K Wood 

Webcasting notice 

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
being filmed. 

You should be aware that the council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act. 
Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the council’s 
published policy. 

Therefore by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
If members of the public do not wish to have their image captured they should ask the 
committee clerk, who will advise where to sit. 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Legal & Democratic Service 
Director at monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 

Public Speaking 

If you have any queries concerning public speaking at Planning Committee meetings, 
including registering your intention to speak, please speak to a member of the Planning 
team – planning.wyc@buckinghamshire.gov.uk 01494 421473. Please refer to the Guide to 
Public Speaking at Planning Committee here. 

  

mailto:monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk
mailto:planning.wyc@buckinghamshire.gov.uk
https://buckinghamshire.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13577


Agenda Item 
 

Page No 

1 Apologies for Absence  
   
2 Declarations of Interest  
 To receive any disclosure of disclosable pecuniary interests by 

Members relating to items on the agenda. If any Member is uncertain 
as to whether an interest should be disclosed, he or she is asked if 
possible to contact the Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting. 
 
Members are reminded that if they are declaring an interest they 
should state the nature of that interest whether or not they are 
required to withdraw from the meeting. 
 

 

3 Minutes of the Last Meeting 3 - 6 
 To note the minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2022. 

 
 

Planning Applications 
 
4 20/08349/FUL - 175-179 Gordon Road, High Wycombe, 

Buckinghamshire, HP13 6AR 
7 - 24 

   
5 21/07051/FUL - Site of Former Sports Centre, Marlow Hill, High 

Wycombe, Buckinghamshire 
25 - 48 

   
6 21/07369/FUL - 36 Shelley Road, High Wycombe, Buckinghamshire, 

HP11 2UW 
49 - 56 

   
7 21/07373/FUL - Lindsey House, Pheasants Hill, Hambleden, 

Buckinghamshire, RG9 6SN 
57 - 64 

   
8 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 Wednesday 30 March 2022 at 6.30pm 

 
 

9 Availability of Members Attending Site Visits (if required)  
 To confirm members’ availability to undertake site visits on Tuesday 29 

March 2022 if required. 

 

 

 
If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of 
a disability, please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support 
in place. 

For further information please contact: Liz Hornby on 01494 421261, email 
democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 



 

 

West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee minutes 

Minutes of the meeting of the West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday 12 January 2022 in High Wycombe Council Chamber, Queen Victoria Road, High 
Wycombe, HP11 1BB, commencing at 6.33 pm and concluding at 8.30 pm. 

Members present 

A Alam, M Ayub, A Baughan, I Hussain, D Johncock, N Marshall, C Oliver, S Raja, M Turner 
and S Wilson 

Others in attendance 

J Adams, K Asif, T Coppock, C Gray, M Hardy, L Hornby, R Martin and C Steuart 

Apologies 

P Turner and K Wood 

Agenda Item 

1 Declarations of Interest 
  

Councillor A Baughan: Application 21/07911/FUL. Declared an interest due to being 
a member of the Chilterns Conservation Board. She declared that she had an open 
mind, would listen to the debate and make a decision once the debate was over.  
 
Councillor D Johncock: Application 21/07860/FUL. Declared an interest due to being 
a member of the Parish Council Planning group. He declared that he had not been 
part of the discussions in relation to this application. He also declared that he had an 
open mind, would listen to the debate and make a decision once the debate was 
over.  
 
Councillor S Raja: Application 21/07911/FUL. Declared that the applicant and 
residents had contacted him in relation to this application. He declared that he had 
an open mind, would listen to the debate and make a decision once the debate was 
over. He stated that he would take part in the debate as a committee member and 
not as a local Ward Member.  
 

2 Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2021 were agreed as an accurate 

record.  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

3 21/07860/FUL - Rosalie, Kingsmead Road, Loudwater, Buckinghamshire, HP11 1JL 
 Householder application for erection of side/rear single storey extension, raising of 

roof and insertion of front and rear dormers in connection with rooms in roofspace 
and new front porch. 
 
The application was the subject of a site visit. Members also noted the update.  
 
Following a full debate, Members voted in favour of the motion to approve the 
application. 
 
Speaking on behalf of Chepping Wycombe Parish Council: Cllr A Barron. 
Speaking as the applicant: Mr Sheena 
 
It was proposed by Councillor N Marshall and seconded by Councillor S Raja. 
 
 Resolved: that the application be approved.  
 

4 21/07911/FUL - Land Rear of 33 to 45 Glynswood, High Wycombe, 
Buckinghamshire 

 Construction of 10 x 1-bed flats, 10 x 2-bed flats, 3 x 2-bed houses, 22 x 3-bed 
houses and 5 x 4-bed houses (50 residential units in total), with associated 
landscaping, parking amenity space and infrastructure.  
 
The application was the subject of a site visit. Members noted an update. 
 
Following a full debate, Members voted in favour of the motion to delegate to the 
Director of Planning and Environment to approve the application, in accordance with 
the update sheet.  
 
Speaking as Ward Members: Councillor T Green and Councillor A Hussain 
Speaking as the agent for the applicant: Mr P Thomas 
 
It was proposed by Councillor N Marshall and seconded by Councillor D Johncock 
 
 Resolved: that the application be delegated to the Director of Planning and 

Environment for approval.  
 

5 Date and Time of Next Meeting 
 Wednesday 2 February 2022 at 6.30pm 

 
6 Availability of Members Attending Site Visits (if required) 
  

 Resolved: that in the event it was necessary to arrange site visits on Tuesday 1 
February 2022 in respect of the agenda for the meeting on Wednesday 2 
February 2022, the following Members be invited to attend. 

 
 Councillors: A Baughan, D Johncock, N Marshall, C Oliver, M Turner and S 

Wilson. 

Page 4



 

 

 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 

 
 

Report to West Area Planning Committee 

Application Number: 20/08349/FUL 

Proposal: Demolition of existing shops and ancillary residential and 
erection of 3 x 2 and 4 x 1 bed flats with ground floor 
shop served by new access, bin store and cycle store. 

Site Location: 175-179 Gordon Road 
High Wycombe 
Buckinghamshire 
HP13 6AR 
 

Applicant: Mr R Kirk 

Case Officer: Victoria Burdett 

Ward(s) affected: Totteridge And Bowerdean 

Parish-Town Council: High Wycombe Town Unparished 

Date valid application received: 5th February 2021 

Statutory determination date: 2nd April 2021 

Recommendation Permitted 

1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration 

1.1 Full planning permission is sought for the d
[...]
tails for ecological enhancements.  

Urban Designer 
Comments: No objection following amendments made to the scheme, subject to a condition 
requiring the details of materials.  

Flood Officer 
Comments: No objection subject to a condition requiring a Surface Water Drainage scheme.  

Environmental Health Officer 
Comments: No objection subject to a condition requiring Electrical Charging Points to be 
incorporated as part of the development and for a scheme to protect residents from traffic noise 
to be implemented.  
 
Representations 
 
Other Representations 
107 comments and a petition have been received objecting to the proposal: 
 
− Appearance would not be out of keeping with the local construction 
− Shops are an asset of community value 
− Services are there for the local community 
− Parking reduced 
− Increased vehicle pollution and further congestion 
− Area is lacking in local facilities 
− No more flats are needed 
− Building is out of character  
− Loss of privacy and overlooking 
− Loss of light 
− Smell from bins 

 

Page 22



APPENDIX B:  Site Location Plan 
 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 

 
 

Report to West Area Planning Committee 

Application Number: 21/07051/FUL 

Proposal: Construction of two storey building for use as Porsche 
Centre (3935sqm), two storey building for use as Bentley 
dealership (1655sqm) and single storey building for use 
as car preparation workshop (492sqm) comprising of 
vehicle showrooms and sales areas, MOT testing facility, 
ancillary office accommodation, car parking & display 
and associated landscaping 

Site Location: Site of Former Sports Centre 
Marlow Hill 
High Wycombe 
Buckinghamshire 
 

Applicant: Mr Chris Page - Dealership Developments Ltd 

Case Officer: Emma Crotty 

Ward(s) affected: Abbey 

Parish-Town Council: High Wycombe Town Unparished 

Date valid application received: 2nd August 2021 

Statutory determination date
[...]
eswater.co.uk. 
 

10. The scheme for parking and manoeuvring and the loading and unloading of vehicles shown 
on the submitted plans shall be laid out prior to first occupation of the development hereby 
permitted and that area shall not thereafter be used for any other purpose.  
Reason: To enable vehicles to draw off, park, load/unload and turn clear of the highway to 
minimise danger, obstruction and inconvenience to users of the adjoining highway. 
 
No part of the development shall be occupied until the approved Travel Plan has been 
implemented and subject to annual review thereafter for a period of at least 5 years. For 
the avoidance of doubt the Travel Plan will require the appointment of a Travel Plan Co-
ordinator. Reason: In order to influence modal choice and to reduce single occupancy 
private car journeys and comply with national and local transport policy.  
 

11. Notwithstanding any indications illustrated on drawings already submitted, no 
development shall take place until a canopy cover implementation plan produced in line 
with the canopy cover SPD has been submitted to and approved in writing by the LPA. The 
plan will include the following:  
 

Page 36

mailto:developer.services@thameswater.co.uk


1. tree pit design including details of the required soil volume and how the required 
volume will be achieved in both hard and soft landscaped areas.  

2. the locations of other underground infrastructure to demonstrate that there are no 
clashes. 3 - details of monitoring and supervision of the tree planting process including 
provision to take photographs of each tree pit/soil volume space, prior to filling with 
soil.  

3. details of how the tree planting is to be phased across the development so that 
planting takes place in line with the occupation of the development.  

4. details of maintenance and management (and replacement procedure if necessary) of 
trees for at least 5 years after planting. Thereafter the development shall be carried 
out and completed in accordance with the approved scheme unless otherwise first 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  

Reason: To ensure the canopy cover requirements for the site can be met and that the 
development complies with the requirements of Policy DM34 and the Canopy Cover 
Supplementary Planning Document.  
 

12. Notwithstanding any indications illustrated on drawings already submitted, no 
development shall take place until a scheme of landscaping, has been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Landscape details shall include:  
1. location, type and materials to be used for hard landscaping including specifications, 

where applicable for:  
a) permeable paving  
b) Sustainable urban drainage integration;  

2. a schedule detailing species, sizes and numbers/densities of all proposed trees/plants; 
including support measures, guards or other protective measures; biosecurity 
procedures including best working practices to reduce the spread of pests and disease.  

3. specifications for operations associated with plant establishment and maintenance 
that are compliant with best practice; methods to improve the rooting environment 
for retained and proposed trees and landscaping including watering, weed control, 
pruning, etc.  

4. types and dimensions of all boundary treatments  
5. For green walls and wire rope trellising it will be necessary to detail: - plans and section 

of the proposed green walls - the location and volume of soil to support the growth of 
the wall, - the size, species, location/pattern of plants to be used, - details of an 
irrigation system Unless required by a separate landscape management condition, all 
soft landscaping shall have a written five-year maintenance programme following 
planting. Any new or retained tree(s) that die(s), are/is removed or become(s) severely 
damaged or diseased shall be replaced and any new planting (other than trees) which 
dies, is removed, becomes severely damaged or diseased within five years of planting 
shall be replaced. Unless further specific permission has been given by the Local 
Planning Authority, replacement planting shall be in accordance with the approved 
details.  

Reason: This is a pre-start condition to ensure satisfactory landscaping of the site in the 
interests of amenity, to safeguard and enhance the character and amenity of the area, to 
provide ecological, environmental and biodiversity benefits. 
 

13. The development hereby permitted shall only be implemented in all respects in accordance 
with the scheme of ecological mitigation/ compensation/ enhancement submitted with the 
planning application as detailed within the Ecological Appraisal dated June 2021. Variations 

Page 37



to the submitted scheme shall only be made where these have been agreed in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority.  
Reason: To comply with the Conservation (Natural Habitats &c) Regulations 2010, 
Schedules 1, 5 and 8 of the Wildlife & Countryside Act 1981 (as amended), and the 
Protection of Badgers Act 1992.  
 

14. Prior to occupation, a lighting design strategy (which follows the Bat Conservation Trust and 
Institute of Lighting Professionals Guidance Note 08/18 'Bats and artificial lighting in the 
UK') shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The 
strategy shall: 
a. identify those areas/features on site that are particularly sensitive for wildlife and that 

are likely to cause disturbance in or around their breeding sites and resting places or 
along important movement corridors; and  

b. show how and where external lighting will be installed (through the provision of 
appropriate lighting contour plans and technical specifications) and detail how timing 
of lighting will be controlled, so that it can be clearly demonstrated that areas to be lit 
will not disturb or prevent the above species using their territory or having access to 
their breeding si
[...]
ign can be conditioned. 

Page 44



 

Urban Design: 

The proposed layout and building design is broadly acceptable, except for the following points: 

− parking bays do not conform to the adopted Buckinghamshire Parking Standards with regards 
to bay sizes. In the vehicle prep/repair area, these are too small. 

− there is no reason why extensive green roofs (relatively lightweight) cannot be incorporated 
into the proposed building designs, to achieve/exceed canopy cover requirements and 
contribute to a SuDS. This exemplary standard of building design would also accord with the 
premium branding of the retail offer. 

Conditions:  

- detailed landscape proposals are to be submitted for agreement including soil depths and 
plant species, sizes, densities and layout. Construction details should be included for green 
walls, green roofs and tree pits. 

 

Other Representations 

1 x letter has been received supporting the proposal:  

• will get rid of some useless place used just for parking 
• will grow the value of the estate and area by having 2 prestige manufacturers coming in. 
• Will provide lots of new jobs for the locals.  
• Developers and owners likely to be considerate of the neighbours- it is a car business not a 

fun fair that will be built.  

1 x letter has been received objecting to the proposal: 

• Workshop will be directly opposite my property affecting my bedroom. Concerns about 
noise. Could location be reviewed?  

• Increased traffic will be a disturbance and impact on residents getting into and out of 
estate. 

Page 45



 
APPENDIX B:  Site Location Plan 
 

Page 46



 
 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 

 
 

Report to West Area Planning Committee 

Application Number: 21/07369/FUL 

Proposal:  Householder application for construction of single storey 
front, part first floor/part two storey rear, side 
extensions, raising and alterations of roof in connection 
with loft conversion, installation of roof lights and 
internal and external alterations 

Site Location: 36 Shelley Road 
High Wycombe 
Buckinghamshire 
HP11 2UW 
 

Applicant: Mr Chatur 

Case Officer: Jackie Sabatini 

Ward(s) affected: Abbey 

Parish-Town Council: High Wycombe Town Unparished 

Date valid application received: 24th August 2021 

Statutory determination date: 19th October 2021 

Recommendation Application permitted 

 

1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration 

1.1 Full planning permission is sought for the construction of a single storey front extension, 
part first floor part two storey side /rear extension, alterations to the roof in connection 
with loft conversion, installation of roof lights and internal and external alterations.  

1.2 The application site comprises, a detached two storey dwelling, with attached garage 
projecting from the main front elevation, but set back form the highway. The front of 
the site is used for parking and can accommodate 3 cars to park. The property is located 
on Shelley Road where the surrounding dwellings are predominately detached 
properties of various size and characteristics. Many of which have already had 
alterations and extensions comparable with this application; creating a more varied 
street scene.  

1.3 It should be noted that the application has been amended to show a 300mm reduction 
to the ridge height of the two storey side element of the proposal; achieving a front 
façade that appears as an addition to the existing front façade and roof line as opposed 
to a continuation of the existing ridge. 

Page 49

Agenda Item 6

http://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/


1.4 The alterations and extensions proposed are considered acceptable as they will not 
significantly impact on the residential amenity of neighbouring properties, the character 
and appearance of the area or the safety and convenience of the adjacent highway.  

1.5 The proposal is considered to 
[...]
approximately 3.2m in width, 
9.5m in depth width with a ridge that would sit 300mm lower than the main roof. The 
roof would accommodate two roof lights to the front and a gable end with Juliet 
balcony to the rear. 

2.4 The two storey element of the proposal would measure approximately 3m in depth and 
10.7m in width. The roof would have the same eaves and ridge height as the existing 
main roof and accommodate a gable end to the rear with a roof light in each side 
elevation 

Internal alterations do not require planning permission.  

3.0 Relevant Planning History 

3.1 None relevant  

 4.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation 

Principle and Location of Development 

Page 50



Wycombe District Local Plan (August 2019): CP1 (Sustainable Development), CP3 (Settlement 
Strategy), CP4 (Delivering Homes), DM33 (Managing Carbon Emissions, Transport and Energy 
Generation), DM34 (Delivering Green Infrastructure and Biodiversity in Development), DM35 
(Placemaking and Design Quality). 

DSA: DM1 (Presumption in favour of sustainable development) 

Residential Design Guide SPD List relevant policies & SPD 

4.1 The construction of a single storey front, two storey rear/side extension, alterations to 
roof in connection with loft conversion, installation of roof lights and internal and 
external alterations are considered acceptable in principle, subject to other material 
considerations, detailed below 

Transport matters and parking 

Wycombe District Local Plan (August 2019): CP7 (Delivering the infrastructure to support 
growth), DM33 (Managing Carbon Emissions, Transport and Energy Generation) 

DSA:  DM2 (Transport requirements of development sites) List relevant policies & SPD 

4.2 The site could still accommodate 3 cars to park as the Buckinghamshire County Parking 
Guidance requires.  

Raising the quality of place making and design 

Wycombe District Local Plan (August 2019): CP9 (Sense of place), DM34 (Delivering Green 
Infrastructure and Biodiversity in D
[...]
 issues 
• Noise & dust during construction 

The Council will only consider planning matters that relate to the application in hand during the 
determination of any planning application. Non-planning matters cannot be considered. Each 
planning application is considered on its own merits.  

 Planning matters 

• Overlooking 
• Loss of light 
• Overbearing  
• Out of character 

Non- planning matters 

• Loss of view 
• Boundary Issues 
• Insignificant noise & dust during construction 

  

Page 55



APPENDIX B:  Site Location Plan 
 

Page 56



Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 

 
 

Report to West Area Planning Committee 

Application Number: 21/07373/FUL 

Proposal: Householder application for construction of two storey 
rear extension, garage conversion and fenestration, roof 
and external material alterations 

Site Location: Lindsey House 
Pheasants Hill 
Hambleden 
Buckinghamshire 
RG9 6SN 
 

Applicant: Mr & Mrs J Jamison 

Case Officer: Shama Hafiz 

Ward(s) affected: Chiltern Villages 

Parish-Town Council: Hambleden Parish Council 

Date valid application received: 11th August 2021 

Statutory determination date: 6th October 2021 

Recommendation Application Permitted 

1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration 

1.1 This householder application seeks planning permission for the construction of a two 
storey rear extension, garage conversion and fenestration, roof and external material 
alterations at Lindsey House, Pheasants Hill. 

1.2 This proposal will have no adverse effect upon the character of the host property or to 
the scenic beauty and character of the surrounding Chilterns AONB. 

1.3 This proposal will have no adverse effect upon the amenities of adjacent residents. 

1.4 This proposal will have no adverse effect upon highway safety and the convenience of 
other road users. 

1.5 This proposal will have no adverse effect upon biodiversity or ecology. 

1.6 This application has been cal
[...]
 committee to speak if the request for call in is agreed.  

Consultation Responses  

None  

Representations 

Amenity Societies/Residents Associations 

The National Trust: object to the amended plans on the following grounds: 

• Approximately 3,900 acres of land in and around Hambleden is the subject of a restrictive 
covenant - “The Greenlands Covenant” 

• The application site lies just beyond the covenanted area but adjoins it on its western and 
northern boundary.  Although restrictive covenants are not a planning matter, the Council 
should be mindful of the great contribution it makes by preserving the architectural 
history and the rural character of the Hambleden Valley. 

• The revised proposals show a substantial reduction on glazing on the rear elevation, but 
retains the addition of an inappropriate balcony feature. No reduction has been made to 
glazing the front elevation.  

• This proposal will result in light emittance and reflection across the valley and surrounding 
area, to the detriment of the character of the area, particularly at night. 

• The design of this proposed glazing is out of keeping with other properties in the area.  

Other Representations 

Objections have been received from an adjacent resident. The grounds of objection include: 

• excessive light spill from proposed front entrance resulting in a loss of amenity 
• loss of privacy  

 

 

 

Page 63



APPENDIX B:  Site Location Plan 
 

Page 64


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	Minutes

	4 20/08349/FUL - 175-179 Gordon Road, High Wycombe, Buckinghamshire, HP13 6AR
	1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
	2.0 Description of Proposed Development
	3.0 Relevant Planning History
	4.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation
	5.0 Weighing and balancing of issues / Overall Assessment
	6.0 Working with the applicant / agent
	7.0 Recommendation

	5 21/07051/FUL - Site of Former Sports Centre, Marlow Hill, High Wycombe, Buckinghamshire
	1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
	2.0 Description of Proposed Development
	3.0 Relevant Planning History
	4.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation
	Wycombe District Local Plan (August 2019):
	CP1 (Sustainable Development)
	CP2 (Overall Spatial Strategy)
	CP5 (Delivering Land for Business)
	CP4 (Securing Vibrant and High Quality Town Centres),
	Wycombe District Local Plan (August 2019):
	CP7 (Delivering the infrastructure to support growth),
	DM20 (Matters to be determined in accordance with the NPPF)
	DM35 (Placemaking and Design Quality)
	Green Networks and Infrastructure
	Wycombe District Local Plan (August 2019):
	CP7 (Delivering the Infrastructure to Support Growth)
	CP9 (Sense of Place)
	CP10 (Green infrastructure and the Natural Environment),
	DM34 (Delivering Green Infrastructure and Biodiversity in Development),
	DM35 (Placemaking and Design Quality)
	DSA: DM11 (Green networks and infrastructure)
	DM13 (Conservation and enhancements of sites, habitats and species of biodiversity and geodiversity importance)
	DM14 (Biodiversity in Development)
	(a) Monitoring fee for the workplace travel plan
	5.0 Weighing and balancing of issues / overall assessment
	6.0 Working with the applicant / agent
	7.0 Recommendation
	Minded to grant conditional permission subject to the completion of a S106 legal agreement
	That the Service Director of Planning and Environment be given delegated authority to grant Conditional Permission provided that a S106 legal agreement is made to secure the following matters:
	- £5000 for the review and monitoring of the workplace travel plan
	This is a well thought out travel plan with some good measures to reduce single occupancy car use, there is some additional information required before we are able to approve the plan.

	6 21/07369/FUL - 36 Shelley Road, High Wycombe, Buckinghamshire, HP11 2UW
	1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
	2.0 Description of Proposed Developm

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee minutes 

Minutes of the meeting of the West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday 2 March 2022 in High Wycombe Council Chamber, Queen Victoria Road, High 
Wycombe, HP11 1BB, commencing at 6.31 pm and concluding at 8.00 pm. 

Members present 

A Alam, M Ayub, I Hussain, D Johncock, N Marshall, S Raja, M Turner, P Turner and K Wood 

Others in attendance 

J Adams, K Asif, T Coppock, E Crotty, L Hornby, C Power, J Sabatini and H Smith 

Apologies 

A Baughan, C Oliver and S Wilson 

Agenda Item 

1 Declarations of Interest 
  

Councillor M Turner: Application 21/07373/FUL. Declared that he had been 
speaking to the Parish Clerk but that he had not expressed any view on the 
application and that he had an open mind, would listen to the debate and make a 
decision once the debate was over.  
 

2 Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2022 were agreed as an accurate 

record.  
 

3 WITHDRAWN. 20/08349/FUL - 175-179 Gordon Road, High Wycombe, 
Buckinghamshire, HP13 6AR 

  
The application was withdrawn prior to the meeting pending further clarification of 
the site plan.  
 

4 21/07051/FUL - Site of Former Sports Centre, Marlow Hill, High Wycombe, 
Buckinghamshire 

 Construction of two storey building for use as Porsche Centre (3935sqm), two storey 
building for use as Bentley dealership (1655sqm) and single storey building for use 
as car preparation workshop (492sqm) comprising of vehicle showrooms and sales 
areas, MOT testing facility, ancillary office accommodation, car parking and display 



 

 

and associated landscaping.  
 
This application was the subject of a site visit. Members also noted the update 
provided.  
 
Members voted unanimously in favour of the motion to grant conditional 
permission subject to the completion of a S106 planning obligation and subject to 
amendments to Conditions 11 and 12 as follows: 
 
Condition 11: 
 
Notwithstanding any indications illustrated on drawings already submitted, no 
development shall take place until a canopy cover implementation plan produced in 
line with the canopy cover SPD has been submitted to and approved in writing by 
the LPA. The plan will include the following: 

1. Tree pit design including details of the required soil volume and how the 
required volume will be achieved in both hard and soft landscaped areas.  

2. The locations of other underground infrastructure to demonstrate that there 
are no clashes. 

3. Details of monitoring and supervision of the tree planting process including 
provision to take photographs of each tree pit/soil volume space, prior to 
filling with soil. 

4. Details of how the tree planting is to be phased across the development so 
that planting takes place in line with the occupation of the development. 

5. Details of maintenance and management (and replacement procedure if 
necessary) of trees and other relevant green infrastructure (including green 
walls and wire rope trellising) for at least 5 years after planting. 

Thereafter the development shall be carried out and completed in accordance with 
the approved scheme unless otherwise first agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  
Reason: This is a pre-commencement condition to ensure the canopy cover 
requirements for the site can be met and that the development complies with the 
requirements of Policy DM34 and the Canopy Cover Supplementary Planning 
Document. 
 
Condition 12: 
 
Notwithstanding any indications illustrated on drawings already submitted, no 
development shall take place until a scheme of landscaping has been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
Landscape details shall include: 

1. location, type and materials to be used for hard landscaping including 
specifications, where applicable for:  
a) permeable paving  
b) Sustainable urban drainage integration;  

2. a schedule detailing species, sizes and numbers/densities of all proposed 
trees/plants; including support measures, guards or other protective 
measures; biosecurity procedures including best working practices to reduce 
the spread of pests and disease.  



 

 

3. specifications for operations associated with plant establishment and 
maintenance that are compliant with best practice; methods to improve the 
rooting environment for retained and proposed trees and landscaping 
including watering, weed control, pruning, etc. 

4. types and dimensions of all boundary treatments  
5. For green walls and wire rope trellising it will be necessary to detail: 

 plans and section of the proposed green walls 

 the location and volume of soil to support the growth of the wall, 

 the size, species, location/pattern of plants to be used, 

 details of an irrigation system. 
Unless required by a separate landscape management condition, all soft landscaping 
shall have a written five-year maintenance programme following planting. Any new 
or retained tree(s) that die(s), are/is removed or become(s) severely damaged or 
diseased shall be replaced and any new planting (other than trees) which dies, is 
removed, becomes severely damaged or diseased within five years of planting shall 
be replaced. For the avoidance of doubt, this also applies to green walls and wire 
rope trellising. Unless further specific permission has been given in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority, replacement planting shall be in accordance with the 
approved details.  
Reason: This is a pre-start condition to ensure satisfactory landscaping of the site in 
the interests of amenity, to safeguard and enhance the character and amenity of the 
area, to provide ecological, environmental and biodiversity benefits. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor N Marshall and seconded by Councillor D Johncock. 
 
 Resolved: that the application be granted conditional permission subject to 

the completion of a S106 Legal agreement and subject to the amendments as 
laid out above. 

 
5 21/07369/FUL - 36 Shelley Road, High Wycombe, Buckinghamshire, HP11 2UW 
 Householder application for construction of single storey front, part first floor/part 

two storey rear, side extensions, raising and alterations of roof in connection with 
loft conversion, installation of roof lights and internal and external alterations. 
 
This application was the subject of a site visit. Members also noted the update 
provided.  
 
Members voted in favour of the motion to approve the application.  
 
Speaking on behalf of the objectors: Mrs D Spicer 
Speaking as the applicant: Mr M Chatur 
 
It was proposed by Councillor N Marshall and seconded by Councillor S Raja.  
 
 Resolved: that the application be approved.  
 

6 21/07373/FUL - Lindsey House, Pheasants Hill, Hambleden, Buckinghamshire, RG9 
6SN 

 Householder application for construction of two storey rear extension, garage 



 

 

conversion and fenestration, roof and external material alterations. 
 
This application was the subject of a site visit. Members also noted the update 
provided.  
 
Members voted in favour of the motion to approve the application.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor N Marshall and seconded by Councillor D Johncock. 
 
 Resolved: that the application be approved.  
 

7 Date and Time of Next Meeting 
 Wednesday 30 March 2022 at 6.30pm. 

 
8 Availability of Members Attending Site Visits (if required) 
  Resolved: that in the event it was necessary to arrange site visits on Tuesday 29 

March 2022 in respect of the agenda for the meeting on Wednesday 30 march 
2022, the following Members be invited to attend: 

 
 Councillors, D Johncock, N Marshall, M Turner, P Turner and S Wilson. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 


